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Defendant,

CRIMES CHARGED
FRAUD : (UNLAWFUL MORTGAGE COMPANY AND LOAN BROKERS ACT) (2
COUNTS); FORGERY (5 COUNTS); RACKETEERING (1 COUNT); CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT RACKETEERING (1 COUNT)

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

COUNT 1: FRAUD (UNLAWFUL MORTGAGE COMPANY AND LOAN BROKERS
ACT)

That on or between December 1, 20035 and March 31, 2006 in Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, the above-named defendant employed a device, scheme or artifice; or engaged in an act,
practice or course of business which operated as a fraud or deceit upon - Mational City and
suceessors and/or William Keefe, contrary to §58-21-21, NMSA 1978, as amended.

COUNT 2: FORGERY

That on or between December 1, 2005 and March 31, 2006, in Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, the above-named defendant made up, by preparing or arranging for the preparation of a
false appraisal and changed a genuine letter so that its effect was different from the original, with
the intent to injure or deceive or cheal National City and successors and/or William Keefe, contrary
10§ 30-16-10. NMSA 1978, as amended,
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COUNT 3: FORGERY

That on or about November 1, 2006, in Bernalillo County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant made up, by preparing or arranging for the preparation of a false appraisal and by
making a false signature, with the infent to injure or deceive or cheat Guaranty Bank and
successors andfor Jed Jones, contrary to § 30-16-10, NMSA 1978, as amended,

COUNT 4: FRAUD (UNLAWFUL MORTGAGE COMPANY AND LOAN BROKERS
ACT)

That on or between February 1, 2005 and March 31, 2006 in Bernalille County, New
Mexico, the above-named defendant employed a device, scheme or artifice; or engaged in an act,
practice or course of business which operated as a fraud or deceit upon — National City or
successor amblor Richard Sinowitz, contrary to §38-21-21, NMSA 1978, as amended.

COUNT 5: FORGERY

That on or between February 1, 2005 and March 30, 2006, in Bernalillo County, MNew
Mexico, the ahove-named defendant made up |, by preparing or armanging for the preparation ofa
false appraisal and made a false signature, with the intent to injure or deceive or cheat MNational
City and successors and/or Richard Sinowitz contrary to § 30-16-10, NMSA 1978, as amended.

COUNT 6: FORGERY

That on or about March 9, 2006, in Bernalillo County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant made up, by preparing or arranging for the preparation of a false appraisal and made a
false signature, with the intent to injure or deceive or cheat National City and successors and/or
Richard Sinowitz, contrary to § 30-16-10, NMSA 1978, as amended.

COUNT 7: FORGERY

That on or about February 28, 2006, in Bemalillo County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant made up, by preparing or arranging for the preparation of a false appraisal and made a
fulse signature, with the intent to injure or deceive or cheat National City and successors and/or
Richard Sinowite, contrary (0 § 20-16-10, NMSA 1978, as amended.
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COUNT 8: RACKETEERING

That on or about December], 2005 to - November 1, 2006, in Bernahllo County, New
Mexico, the above-numed defendant conducted or participated, directly or indirectly, in the
conduct of the enterprise’s affairs by engaging in a patiern of practice of racketeering activity,
contrary o § 30-42-4(C), NMSA 1978, as amended.

COUNT 9: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT RACKETEERING

That on of about December], 2005 to November 1, 2006, in Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, the above-named defendant and another person by words or acts agreed together to
commit racketeering | contrary to § 30-28-2 and 30-42-4(Dj.

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based are as follows:

Judy Scott

Richard Sinowitz

William Keete

Jed Jones

i
| hereby certify that the foregoing Indiciment is a //‘f.w.'g"- C‘r Bill.

APPROVED:

g
Foreperson” -
Assistant Anorney General S 22— d é‘??
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